

No. 19-10300

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SONIA QUINTERO,

Defendant-Appellant.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NINTH CIRCUIT FEDERAL AND
COMMUNITY DEFENDER ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

**Stephen R. Sady
Chief Deputy Federal Public Defender
steve_sady@fd.org
Jessica Greenlick Snyder
Research and Writing Attorney
jessica_snyder@fd.org
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1700
Portland, Oregon 97204**

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of Amici Curiae 1

Introduction 2

Argument..... 2

I. The Court Should Reconsider *Strong* Because Mandatory Imprisonment For Competency Restoration Is Harmful, Unnecessary, And Constitutionally Problematic..... 2

 A. Mandatory Detention Is Needlessly Harsh And Subjects Defendants To Real Harm. 3

 B. Out-Of-Custody Competency Restoration Is Effective, Efficient, And Humane. 4

 C. Detention Of Defendants With Mental Disabilities Without An Individualized Determination Of Necessity Violates Due Process, Equal Protection, And Federal Laws Protecting The Rights Of The Disabled. 5

 1. Constitutional Protections 6

 2. Statutory Protections 8

II. Section 4241(d) Is Amenable To Construction To Require That The Judicial Commitment Specify The Degree Of Custody Authorized Based On An Individualized Determination Of The Least Restrictive Alternative..... 10

 A. The Term “Custody” On Its Face And In Context Includes Conditional Community Placement..... 11

 B. If “Custody” Does Not Unambiguously Permit Community Placement, The Term Should Be Interpreted To Include Conditions In The Community Under The Doctrine Of Constitutional Avoidance And The Rule Of Lenity..... 14

III. The Court Should Reject <i>Strong</i> Because Mandatory Imprisonment Of Conditionally Released Defendants For Competency Restoration Institutionalizes An Intractable Conflict Between Defense Attorneys’ Sixth Amendment Obligations To Their Clients And Ethical Obligations To The Courts.	16
Conclusion.....	20
Consent of Parties.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

SUPREME COURT OPINIONS

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	15
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	14
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	15
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017)	12
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	6
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	12
<i>Hensley v. Municipal Court</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973)	11
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017)	12
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	14
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	7
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963)	11
<i>Lagos v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1684 (2018)	12

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	13
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	11
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	9
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	6
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	11
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	19-20
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	8
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 231 (2012)	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	18
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	6, 13
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	15
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	7
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988)	18

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 6

Zinermon v. Burch,
494 U.S. 113 (1990) 7

FEDERAL COURT OPINIONS

United States v. Buckland,
289 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc) 10

United States v. Quintero,
995 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2021) 10, 11, 13, 16, 17, 19

United States v. Read,
918 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2019) 18

United States v. Strong,
489 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2007) 2, 8, 9, 10, 16, 20

UNITED STATES CODE AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 3006A 1

18 U.S.C. § 3142(e) 7

18 U.S.C. § 3142(i) 12

18 U.S.C. § 4241(d) 1, 2, 9, 10, 12, 13, 20

42 U.S.C. § 15009(a)(2) 9

28 C.F.R. § 39.130(d) 9

STATE CASES

Carr v. State,
815 S.E.2d 903 (Ga. 2018) 14

OTHER

CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARDS ON MENTAL HEALTH (ABA 2016) 3-4, 17, 18

MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT (ABA 2018).....	16, 19
John D. King, <i>Candor, Zeal, and the Substitution of Judgment: Ethics and the Mentally Ill Criminal Defendant</i> , 58 AM. U. L. REV. 207, 257 (2008)	19
Susan McMahon, <i>Pandemic as Opportunity for Competence Restoration Decarceration</i> , 2 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 207 (2020)	4
Marisol Orihuela, <i>The Unconstitutionality of Mandatory Detention During Competency Restoration</i> , 22 BERKELEY J. CRIM. L. 1 (2017)	6-7, 16
Rodney J. Uphoff, <i>The Role of the Criminal Defense Lawyer in Representing the Mentally Impaired Defendant: Zealous Advocate or Officer of the Court?</i> , 1988 WIS. L. REV. 65 (1988)	17, 19
Amanda Wik, <i>Alternatives to Inpatient Competency Restoration Programs: Community-Based Competency Restoration Programs</i> , (Nat'l Ass'n of State Mental Health Program Dirs. Rsch. Inst. 2018)	5
Bruce J. Winick, <i>Reforming Incompetency to Stand Trial and Plead Guilty: A Restated Proposal and A Response to Professor Bonnie</i> , 85 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 71 (1995)	17
